



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1167 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.178 OF 2020

Asif Sayyed Abdul Kadar Sayyed @ Raju ... Applicant
 V/s.
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr. Hasan Nizami a/w Mr. Anush Shetty i/b Dr. Yug Mohit Choudhry
for the Applicant.

Mrs. P.P. Shinde, Addl. P.P. for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
 SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.

DATE : 10th DECEMBER 2025

P.C.

1) This is the second Bail Application preferred by the Applicant. The Applicant's first bail application was withdrawn and accordingly was disposed of by this Court (*Coram : Nitin W. Sambre And R.N. Laddha, JJ*), on 10th January 2023.

2) Learned Counsel for the Applicant, fairly states that the said bail application was argued on merits although the Order does not reflect the said position. He submits that as the Court was not inclined, the same



was withdrawn.

3) In view thereof, the Registry to place the aforesaid Interim Application No.1167 of 2025, before the Bench of which, Hon'ble Shri Justice R.N. Laddha, is a member.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)